RESOLUTION NO. 2024-

CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

A RESOLUTION TO ENTER INTO A RENEWED INTERLOCAL MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF ELM SPRINGS POLICE DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, on or about October 21, 2013, the City of Tontitown entered into an Interlocal Mutual Aid Agreement with the City of Elm Springs for the sharing of police officers and the creation of an oversight board to administer the undertaking of the working relationship and be responsible for its actions; and

WHEREAS, due to the expiration of the contract term, the City of Tontitown now desires and finds it necessary to enter into a renewed Interlocal Mutual Aid Agreement, as set forth in the attached Exhibit "A", to continue to provide better coverage for the City of Tontitown and the City of Elm Springs, and to do so economically; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is in the best interest and benefit of the City of Tontitown to enter into the renewed Interlocal Mutual Aid Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", with the City of Elm Springs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas:

Section 1. The City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to enter into an Interlocal Mutual Aid Agreement with the City of Elm Springs, as set forth in the attached Exhibit "A".

Section 2. The Mayor and her designee are hereby authorized to take all such action as necessary in connection therewith.

PASSED AND APPROVED this ____ day of April 2024.

APPROVED:

Angela Russell, Mayor

ATTEST:

Rhonda Ardemagni, City Clerk-Treasurer (SEAL)